
NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL 
LESLI HARRIS 

COUNCILMEMBER - DISTRICT B 
 

CORRECTED 
 

 

September 10, 2025 

 

Aisha Collier  

Clerk of Council  

City Hall – Room 1E04  

1300 Perdido Street  

New Orleans, LA 70112 

 

Dear Madam Clerk: 

 

Pursuant to the procedures and conditions of the Tax Abatement program set forth in RTA 

Resolution No. R-20-10, the New Orleans City Council, District B, has acquired the 

recommendations of approval from the Mayor’s Restoration Tax Abatement Committee 

and now seeks to request a scheduled public hearing date for the following Restoration Tax 

Abatement applications:   

 

RTA Application #20230051, 1212 Magazine Street, 1501 Oretha Castle Haley Blvd LLC  

 

RTA Application #20240006, 468 St Joseph Street, 468 St Joseph LLC  

 

Project Representative (both above listed projects): 

J. Nicole Webre, J.D. | Principal Consultant 

Webre Consulting 

2131 Bienville Street | New Orleans, LA 70112  

nicole@webreconsulting.com | https://webreconsulting.com/ 

 

Please disregard our prior notice which incorrectly reports the committee’s decision. If you 

have any questions, please contact me at 658-1020.   

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

Elizabeth Holman  

Director of Land Use 

Office of Lesli Harris      

Councilmember, District "B" 

New Orleans City Council  

 

Attachment(s): RTA Reports 

 

cc:  Tracey Jackson, Mayor’s Office of Economic Development  

mailto:nicole@webreconsulting.com
https://webreconsulting.com/
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CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 
Mayor's Office of Economic Development 

1340 Poydras Street • Suite 1800 • New Orleans, Louisiana 70112 • 504.658.4200 

 

Restoration Tax Abatement Review Committee Review 
Tuesday, August 26, 2025 

 

CONSIDERATION:      

RTA RULES: RTA Resolution #R-20-10 

RTA APPLICATION #: 20240006 | Initial 5-Year Tax Exemption 

APPLICANT: 468 St Joseph LLC 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 468 St Joseph Street 

PROJECT: Boutique Hotel Project | Commercial 

 

PREPARED BY:   

Tracey Jackson Bush, Restoration Tax Abatement Administrator 

Mayor’s Office of Economic Development 
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RTA REQUEST ꟾ BOUTIQUE HOTEL PROJECT  

 
 

I.  PROPERTY OWNER(S)  

  

o Applicant / Owner: 468 St Joseph LLC 

o Principal Owners: Carl Fanaro Jr 

o Applicant Representative(s): Seth Hawley 

    

II. PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

 

Renovation of a three-story historic masonry building located in the New Orleans 

Warehouse Historic District. The building has been vacant for many years and requires 

extensive renovations. There will be no additions to the building and no added square 

footage. The project is a complete restoration including new mechanical systems, 

plumbing and electrical upgrade, new roofing, rebuilding and restoration of existing 

historic doors, windows and balconies and complete interior renovation. The proposed 

use is a one-suit hotel with 11 rooms, a communal lounge, a dining area and a staff 

area/lobby. The entirety of the property will be renovated for hotel use. 

 

III. PROJECT ENROLLMENT  

 

Pursuant to RTA Council Resolution R-20-10  adopted January 16, 2020  (as well as La 

Admin Code Title 13 Section I-903), the applicant shall file an Advance Notification Form 

and Application prior to the beginning of construction.  

 

Advance Note Filed: January 19, 2024    

Application Filed:  July 3, 2024   

Project Dates:  July 8, 2024 ~ February 28, 2025 

 

Projected effective date of the tax exemption:  July 31, 2025 

Projected 5-year period: August 1, 2025 ~ July 31, 2030 

 

IV. BEFORE & AFTER APPRAISAL VALUES  

 

o Pre-improvement appraisal value of the property = $760,000 

o Post-improvement appraisal projection = $2,650,000 

 

V. PROJECT LOCATION   

 

o PHYSICAL LOCATION: 468 St Joseph Street, between Magazine and Constance 

Streets 

o LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  1. SQ 135 LOT 14 A 26 3X84 3, 2. OVER 84 3-STORY BRICK, 

3. 2212, SEE E REC, 4. RW INSPECTED PROPERTY 5/03, 5. IT'S NOT COMMERICAL 

IT'S AN, 6. APT 

o COUNCIL DISTRICT: District B, Lesli Harris  

https://nola.gov/getattachment/Economic-Development/Business-Services/Tax-Incentive-Programs/Restoration-Tax-Abatement-Program/RTA-Resolution-R-20-10.pdf/?lang=en-US
https://casetext.com/regulation/louisiana-administrative-code/title-13-economic-development/part-i-financial-incentive-programs/chapter-9-restoration-tax-abatement-program/section-i-903-time-limits-for-filing-application
https://casetext.com/regulation/louisiana-administrative-code/title-13-economic-development/part-i-financial-incentive-programs/chapter-9-restoration-tax-abatement-program/section-i-903-time-limits-for-filing-application
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o DISTRICT LOCATION: Warehouse Historic District (local – HDLC) and Upper 

Central Business District (national – NRHD)  

o ZONING DISTRICT | LAND USE | CZO: CBD-3 Cultural Arts District| Mixed-Use 
Downtown Core Neighborhood 

o PERMITTED AND CONDITIONAL USES: listed in Table 17-1 

actual intended use is a “hotel” which is permitted within the zoning district 

 

 
 

VI. CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

  

The cost of the restoration and improvements for 468 St Joseph Street is defined in the 

contractor’s Project Completion Report and Accounting Summary upon contract 

completion.  See projections below: 

 

o Estimated materials purchased = $184,200 

o Estimated equipment purchased = $0 

o Estimated labor = $472,200 

o Estimated engineering = $16,003 

o The estimated grand total of the entire project = $672,403 

 

Meets minimum renovation of 25% of the pre-improvement basis value of the existing 

structure = Yes ($161,700*25%=$40,425) 

 

VII. PERMITS (see exhibit 7)  

 

Declared Building Permit Job Value = $656,400 

(materials, machinery/equipment, and labor are reported at $656,400 and fully reflected 

in permitting as required) 

http://czo.nola.gov/article-17/
https://masterplan.nola.gov/volume-2/13/#2-13-c
https://masterplan.nola.gov/volume-2/13/#2-13-c
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VIII. OTHER FINANCIAL RESOURCES  

 

Additional Tax Breaks and Financial Incentives pursued by the Applicant:  

o None Reported 

 

IX. VALUE OF TAX ABATEMENT (see exhibits 3 and 4)  

 

Assessor’s Office and Bureau of Treasury Information): 

 

o Pre-Renovated Building Assessed Value: $16,170 

o Pre-Renovated Taxes: $6,536 (2023 tax year) [$29,440 – total pre-assessment]; if 

awarded, the owner will pay property taxes at the total pre-renovated assessed 

valuation of the building for 5 years 

o Post-Renovated Building Assessed Value: $128,840 

o Estimated Post-Renovated Taxes: $18,846 [$142,780 – total post-assessment] 

o Improvements forecast a 696% assessed building increase [increasing from 

$16,170 to $128,780] 

o Applicant’s Current Property Tax Status: Up To Date 

o Reported Annual Sales Tax Revenue: $232,077 

 

Estimated Incentive Value:  

 

o ASSESSOR’S OFFICE Formula: 5-year estimated exemption is valued at $82,705 

(General Fund COST | RTA recipient savings BENEFIT); value based on the 

property’s pre-assessed value and a post-projected assessed value (if land value 

remains unchanged); Note: Unlike the state’s cost value approach which factors in only the 

investment amount, the Assessor’s Office income-based approach produces a figure that reflects 

actual market value which explains the differing projections (LED’s Formula estimates $72,275). 

 

X. LABOR MARKET IMPACT 

 

o The estimated number of construction jobs is 25  

o The estimated number of permanent jobs created is 7 

 

 

XI. DBE PARTICIPATION STATUS (see exhibit 4) 

 

Upon Office of Supplier Diversity’s review of 468 St. Joseph Street, the following 

assessment was determined: 

 

DBE Commitment to 35% Goal: 49.8% DBE Utilization  

Verified DBE Subcontracting Contract Value: $326,934 

DBE Firms: 1 
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OSD has determined compliance with the goals set forth by Code of the City of New 

Orleans §70-432.1. The applicant’s utilization of certified DBEs exceeded the 35% goal.   

 

XI. IMPACT MODEL / COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS (CBA) SUMMARY (see exhibit 5) 

 

The ratio of the project’s Net Impact (inclusive of the General Fund and Public Benefits) to the 
project’s Total Local Incentive Value is 1.4x (far exceeding the threshold of “1”).  This positive 
ratio indicates that, during the five-year RTA period, the anticipated public benefit (new sales 
tax collections) of the project outweighs the anticipated public cost (forgone increased 
property tax).  The net impact figure includes all taxes and fees incurred by the City's general 
fund allocated to other public entities and organizations that benefit the city as a whole.   

 

XII. HIRE NOLA/LIVING WAGE 

 

Office of Workforce Development’s Validation Report confirms compliance.   

 

XIII. PROJECT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY (see exhibit 9) 

 

The OED determined that the Application satisfies all requisite program criteria set forth 

in La Admin Code Title 13 Chapter 9 R.T.A. and/or RTA Council Resolution R-20-10. 

 

XI. RTA REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 

The RTA Review Committee unanimously agreed in favor of this project 6-0 based upon 

its compliance with state and local criteria.  With that, it is recommended that this 

request for a tax abatement be approved. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 Approved 0 Disapproved 0 Abstained 
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SUPPORT DOCUMENTS 
 

Exhibit 1: PRO FORMA EVALUATION 
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Exhibit 2: ASSESSOR’S OFFICE VALUE INFORMATION 

 

RTA #20240006 | 468 St. Jospeh St | hotel | Construction Period: 7/8/24-4/15/25 

Pre-
Construction Year 

(2023) 

Land Apr Bldg Apr Total Apr Land Asmt Bldg Asmt Tot Asmt 

132,700 161,700 294,400 13,270 16,170 29,440 

 

Post-Improvement 
Construction Value 

Land 
Apr 

Imp Apr Total Apr 
Land 
Asmt 

Imp 
Asmt 

Tot 
Asmt 

Millage 
Rate 

Estimated 
Imp 

Taxes/YR 

Estimated 
5-

Year Deferred 
Bldg Asmt 

139,400 858,900 1,024,100 13,940 128,840 142,780 0.14681 18,915 94,575 

 
Assessor’s Office Total Tax Savings Formula (Incentive Value): 

5 Years: (Post-Construction Bldg Asmt – Pre-construction Bldg Asmt) X 5 years = Total 5-year Deferred 
ASMT X Millage Year prior to Construction = 

 

(128,840-16,170) X 5 = 563,350 X 0.14681 = 82,705.41 
 

Devin Johnson 
Orleans Parish Assessor's Office 

City Hall - Room 4E01 
1300 Perdido Street 

New Orleans, LA 7011 
Phone: 504-754-8861 

devin.johnson@orleansassessors.com 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:devin.johnson@orleansassessors.com
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Exhibit 3: BUREAU OF TREASURY TAX INVOICE INFO 
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Treasury notes that there have been payments under protest for the 2024 and 2025 tax years. 

 

The building assessment once valued at $16,170 (2023), has since significantly increased to 

$51,700 (2024, 2025). Construction was completed on February 28, 2025. Improvements are 

not yet reflected on the tax rolls.  
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Exhibit 4: DBE PARTICIPATION VALIDATION MEMO  
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Exhibit 5: IN-HOUSE IMPACT MODEL / COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS MEMO 
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Exhibit 6: HIRE NOLA/LIVING WAGE VALIDATION SHEET 
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Exhibit 7: PERMIT 

 

 
 

Exhibit 8: VIOLATION(S) 

 
NONE 
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Exhibit 9: PHOTOS 
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Exhibit 10: 

RESTORATION TAX ABATEMENT PROJECT COMPLIANCE REVEW SUMMARY 
 

Assessment of RTA applicant’s submission based on local guideline requirements found in New Orleans City Council Resolution No. R-20-10.  

RTA#:20240006   Address: 468 St. Joseph Street     Type: Boutique Hotel Project 
 

#  LOCAL REVIEW BASED ON COUNCIL CRITERIA & GUIDELINES  COMPLIANT  

Yes No N/A 

1  Advance Notification and Application filed prior to 
construction (Original Commercial and Residential 

Applicants):  ☒ 

Renewal Application filed within six 
months of original contract expiration. 
Must substantiate proof that property 
taxes have not been paid on the "renewal" 

improvements made by the project: ☐ 

Transfer Application 
filed during the term 

of contract:  ☐   

X   

2  RTA applicant’s estimated project investment total is reflected in their declared building permit(s) job value 
 

X   

3  A minimum renovation investment of 25% of the pre-improvement improvement basis value of the existing structure is 
being satisfied 

X   

4  Project expansion does not extend beyond 10% of the original footprint / exterior walls X   

5  Cost Benefit Analysis forecasts a net impact (including general fund and public benefits) that outweighs the local tax 
incentive value (income producing projects ONLY) 

X   

6 Property Tax Account is current in accordance with state and local rules (R.S. 47:4315 (A) (4) and R.S. 47:1998).  These 
taxes shall be paid under protest 

X   

7 DBE Goal Met: 35% DBE participation or Good Faith Efforts (applicable to commercial projects and residential projects 
exceeding six residential units) 

X   

8 Hire NOLA and Living Wage goals met (applicable to projects ≥ $150,000) X   

9 Commercial Administrative 
Documents: Affidavit, 
Detailed Project 
Description, Project Cost 
Reporting form, Pre and 
Post Comprehensive 
Appraisal, Eligibility 
Certification Form, Pro 
Forma and Project Photos. 
Absence of any 1(one) of 
these items shall result in 

noncompliance:  ☒ 

Residential Administrative 
Documents: Affidavit, 
Detailed Project 
Description, Project Cost 
Reporting form, Pre and 
Post Comprehensive 
Appraisal, Eligibility 
Certification Form, Pro 
Forma and Project Photos. 
Absence of any 1(one) of 
these items shall result in 

noncompliance:   ☐ 

Renewal Administrative 
Documents: Affidavit, 
Detailed Project 
Description, Project Cost 
Reporting form, DBE, 
Mortgage Amortization 
Schedule (if applicable), Tax 
Returns. Absence of any 
1(one) of these items shall 
result in noncompliance: 

☐ 

Transfer Administrative 
Documents: Affidavit, 
Hotel/Motel Eligibility 
Documentation, For Transfer 
projects implementing new 
improvements – “original 
application” request 
documents apply.  Absence 
of any 1(one) of these items 
shall result in 

noncompliance: ☐  

X   

10 No property violations    X   

11 Positive Return On Equity Assessment (In lieu of cost benefit analysis – for RENEWAL PROJECTS only)   X 

12 RTA contract transfer request submitted to the Mayor's Office of Economic Development prior to March 19, 2009, 
during the initial term of the RTA.  RTA contract transfer request for hotel and motel projects where the “property 
management company remains unchanged.” Property owners that held reasonable beliefs that they were participants in 
the RTA program in that these owners were given assurances of their property’s coverage by an RTA and property tax 
rolls, in fact, reflected an RTA, but failed to complete all required paperwork 

  X 
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